

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

No. 12-7064

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LOUIS CANNON, *et al.*,  
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM  
Solicitor General

DONNA M. MURASKY  
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. LOVE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6635  
Richard.Love@dc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    1. The Employees’ Complaints. ....3

    2. Judgment To The District On The Employees’ Federal Claims,  
    And Remand Of Local-Law Claims To The Superior Court. ....7

        a. The FLSA claims. ....7

        b. The Fifth Amendment claims.....8

            1. Procedural due process. ....8

            2. Taking without just compensation.....9

            3. Equal protection.....9

        c. The First Amendment claims.....11

            1. Mr. Cannon’s termination. ....11

            2. The paycheck issue.....13

        d. Remand to the Superior Court. ....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT .....19

    I. The District Court Properly Rejected The Employees’ Federal  
    Claims.....19

A. The district court properly rejected the employees’ claim under the FLSA because they are exempt executive or administrative employees who received compensation above the Act’s minimum. ....19

B. The employees’ Fifth Amendment claims fail because they cannot show that the statutorily required offset was applied without due process, that it constituted a taking without just compensation, or that its imposition denied them equal protection. ....22

1. The employees’ due process claim fails because the offset is required by law, they were given written notice of the impending offset but did not take their opportunity to challenge it administratively, and no greater procedural protection is warranted. ....22

a. The employees have no protected property interest because the offset was lawfully obtained. ....22

b. Even if the employees have a protected property interest, the District did not violate their right to due process. ....27

2. The employees’ takings claim fails because property was not taken for public use and the procedures used to impose the offset did not violate due process.....30

3. The employees’ equal protection claim fails because they were not treated differently from others similarly situated and the District’s action in offsetting their salaries was not irrational. ....32

C. The employees’ First Amendment claims fail because the alleged retaliatory termination was undertaken before their lawsuit was filed and the delay in receiving a single paycheck, by paper copy rather than electronic transmission, would not deter employees of ordinary firmness from filing suit.....38

1.	Mr. Cannon’s termination.....	39
2.	The delayed issuance of a paycheck, by paper copy rather than electronic transmission.....	40
II.	The Employees Forfeited Their Argument That They Are Entitled To Discovery On Their Retaliatory Termination Claim And, In Any Event, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Discovery That Was Never Properly Sought And Could Only Have Been Based Upon Conclusory Assertions That Lack Any Record Support.....	42
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Exercise Jurisdiction Over The Employees’ Remaining Claims. ....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\****Cases*

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	30, 31
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	14, 15, 40, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	14
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37, 48
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	5
<i>Brandon v. D.C. Bd. of Parole</i> , 823 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Brock v. WMATA</i> , 796 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	49
<i>Bufford v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , 611 A.2d 519 (D.C. 1992).....	29
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	23
<i>Connolly v. McCall</i> , 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
* <i>Convertino v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15, 44, 47
<i>Curley v. Vill. Of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	43
<i>D.C. Metro. Police Dep't v. Fraternal Order of Police/Metro. Police Dep't Labor Comm.</i> , 997 A.2d 65 (D.C. 2010) .....	29, 35
<i>Dunning v. Quander</i> , 508 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45, 47
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .	26
<i>*Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	10, 33, 35
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	32
<i>Federal Air Marshals v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 585 (2008) .....	21
<i>Galvin v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	38
<i>Gaxiola v. Williams Seafood of Arapahoe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp.2d 117 (E.D. N.C. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>*Haworth v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 112 Fed. Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2004). 10, 36	
<i>*Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	32, 33
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1998).....	32
<i>Ikossi v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	48
<i>Jenkins v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Kinney v. District of Columbia</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	19

<i>*Lattisaw v. District of Columbia</i> , 905 A.2d 790 (D.C. 2006).....	8, 27
<i>Lenhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	33
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9, 28
<i>Messina v. Krakower</i> , 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>*Noble v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 194 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	10, 34, 37
<i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	23
<i>Orton v. Johnny's Lunch Franchise, LLC</i> , 668 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 748 A.2d 409 (D.C. 2000).....	27
<i>Royall v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 548 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int'l</i> , 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Tate v. District of Columbia</i> , 627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 31
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	38



<i>Tumminello v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 693 (1988) .....	34
* <i>Vandermark v. City of N.Y.</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 957 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Waterhouse v. District of Columbia</i> , 298 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11, 38
<i>Women's Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corrections v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	27

*Federal Statutes and Regulations*

4 U.S.C. § 111 .....	48
5 U.S.C. § 8331 .....	24
*5 U.S.C. § 8331(1)(ii) .....	5
*5 U.S.C. § 8331(5) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	xi, 5
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	7, 19
29 C.F.R. § 541.100 .....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a) .....	19

*District of Columbia Statutes*

D.C. Code § 1-201.01 .....	xi, 6
D.C. Code § 1-204.46 .....	37
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(5).....	47
D.C. Code § 1-603.01 .....	xi, 8
D.C. Code § 1-603.01(10).....	29
D.C. Code § 1-604.4 .....	35
D.C. Code § 1-604.6 .....	35
D.C. Code § 1-611.03 .....	5, 26
*D.C. Code § 1-611.03(b).....	16, 24, 25, 26
D.C. Code § 1-615.51 .....	6
D.C. Code § 1-616.53 .....	8, 28
D.C. Code § 1-712 .....	24
D.C. Code § 1-803.01 .....	24
D.C. Code § 1-815.02(a).....	4, 13, 49, 50
D.C. Code § 5-706 .....	24
*D.C. Code § 5-723(e).....	3, 4, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34
